37.5%

35.3%
(YE2016)

OP’s market
share in

OP’s market deposits

share in loans

1902 1912 1922 1932 1942 1952 1962 1972 1982 1992

OPMB Cover Asset Pool Characteristics

Covered bonds issued after 1 Aug. 2010,
under the Finnish Act on Mortgage Credit Banks 680/2010

2002 2012 2016
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OPMB Cover Asset Pool

© OP

Main Features of OP Mortgage Bank’s
Cover Asset Pool as of 31 March 2017

Collateralized by Finnish mortgages

Current balance EUR 10.99 billion

Weighted Average indexed LTV of 43%

Average loan size of approximately EUR 50,737

No loans over 90 days in arrears ongoing

Variable interest rates: over 95% of all loans

Hedging agreements in place in order to mitigate interest rate risk

Total amount of covered bonds issued EUR 10.085 billion

a7
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OPMB Cover Asset Pool Characteristics

Loans by size
Balance EUR

2 500 000 000
2 000 000 000
1 500 000 000
1 000 000 000

500 000 000

EUR t

L
o~
1
Q

25 - 50
50-75
75 -100

125 - 150
150 - 175
175 - 200
200 - 225
225 - 250
250 - 275
275 - 300

300 -

100 - 125

© OP
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OPMB Cover Asset Pool Characteristics
Loans by LTV

Balance EUR
® Total assets
2 500,000,000 EUR 10.99 billion
. n
> 000 000 000 Eligible Cover Pool
assets

EUR 10.94 hillion
® Weighted average
indexed LTV of 43%
® Over-collateralization

1 500 000 000

1 000 000 000

500 000 000 ..
(eligible assets)
o 8.47%
o O QO QO o Q o O o [ o
! ™~ [22] ~r [Ty O ~ o0 o [an] o
v o S S o S S o ) S 7 A
i [aN] (a2 ~r X2} e ~ e} R
m Eligible m Non-eligible (part of the loan that exceeds LTV 70 %)

© OP
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OPMB Cover Asset Pool Characteristics
Loans by origination year

Balance EUR Count
1 400 000 000 24 000
1 200 000 000 21000
41 000 000 000 18 000

15 000

800 000 000

12 000
600 000 000
9 000
400 000 000 6 000
200 000 000 3 000
0 0

= N M W O~ 0 0 O v M S O
o O 90 OO O O ©© O O 9« o - ot v o o oo
o O O O o O O O O O O o O O O O O
{;’ENNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

mmBalance ==Loan Count

© OP
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OPMB Cover Asset Pool Characteristics
Loans by maturity

Balance EUR Count
800 000 000 20000
700 000 000 18000
16000
600 000 000
14000
500 000 000 12000
400 000 000 10000
300 000 000 8000
6000
200 000 000
4000
100 000 000 I l 2000
0 | 1) .
N OOOOH-INMSEIWL OSSO O-INMTWMOMNOOD I ONM SO
eyl eI MO OION N NN NN O MMM T MO ST 3~ G 3N~ T
OO O O QO OCOOOOOOO OO0 OO OOOOOCOCOOOCOCO000
NN ONON NN ONINONONNOINN NI ON NI ON N NN ON NN NN O NN
mm Balance ===|_oan Count
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OPMB Cover Asset Pool

Characteristics 1%
Geographical distribution \5/
1 Southern Finland
2 Western Finland E
. 9% |\ &
3 Eastern Finland _ =
4 Oulu region ~“5:;"j:Jyvéskyléi 5%
5 Lapland 34 > @ \ 3 )
P NS/ {100
6 Aland Tampere 6% @
Turku 5%
L6% 1
o 6 . o‘ N
0% 7 Z S8 Helsinki 17%

© OP
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OPMB Cover Asset Pool

A. Harmonised Transparency Template - General Information

Field

Number

G111
G112

G113

G114

G211
G212

G213

Reporting i mestic Currency EUR |

CONTENT OF TAB A
1. BasicFacts
2. Requlatory Summary

3. General Cover Pool / Covered Bond Information
4. References to Capital Requirements Requlation (CRR) 129(7)
5. References to Capital Requirements Requlation (CRR) 129(1)

6. Other relevant information

1. Basic Facts

Country
Issuer Name

Link to Issuer's Website

Cut-off date
2. Regulatory Summary
UCITS Compliance (Y/N)
CRR Compliance (Y/N)

LCR status

Finland
OP Mortgage Bank
https://www.pohjola.fi/pohjola/investor-
relations/debt-investors/op-mortgage-

bank?id=334200&srcpl=8&kielikoodi=en
31/03/2017

Y
Y

https://www.coveredbondlabel.com/issuer/6/

3. General Cover Pool / Covered Bond Information

G311
G.3.12

G3.21

G331
G.3.32
G.3.33
G334
G.3.35
G.3.36

G341

G.3.4.2
G343
G344
G345
G.3.4.6
G347
o G.3.4.8

(@) G.3.49

1.General Information
Total Cover Assets
Outstanding Covered Bonds
2. Over-collateralisation (OC)
oC (%)
3. Cover Pool Composition
Mortgages
Public Sector
Shipping
Substitute Assets
Other

4. Cover Pool Amortisation Profile
Weighted Average life (in years)

Residual Life (mn)
By buckets:
0-1Y
1-2Y
2-3Y
3-4Y
4-5Y
5-10Y
10+Y

Nominal (mn)
10991.19
10085.00
Legal / Regulatory Actual
2% 847
Nominal (mn)
10987.01
0.00
0.00
0.00
4.18
Total 10,991.19
Contractual Expected Upon Prepayments
6.00 ND3
2110.95 ND3
1099.03 ND3
994.12 ND3
895.34 ND3
795.00 ND3
2857.28 ND3
2239.46 ND3
Total 10,991.19 0

©  Source: OP Mortgage Bank Cover Asset Pool, ECBC Harmonised Transparency Template (HTT) as of 31 March 2017

Minimum Committed Purpose
ND1 ND1
% Cover Pool
99.96%
0.00%

0.00%
0.04%
100%

% Total Contractual 9% Total Expected Upon Prepayments

19.21%
10.00%
9.04%
8.15%
7.23%
26.00%
20.38%
100% 0%

oP
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o
O

©

G.3.5.1

5 Marurite of Lovered Bonds
‘weighted Buerage life [in yearz]

T aturity (mn)
B buckets:
-1y
1-2%
2-3Y
J-4Y
4-5%
S-10Y
10+

£ Lovercd Assois - Lurrencey
ELR
uso
GEP
TR
CHF
a0
CaD
ERL
CZK
OkK
HED
KR
SEK
SG0
Oither

. Lavered Bonds — Lurrency
ELR
uso
GEP
O,
CHF
AUD
caD
BRL
CZK
DKk
HED
KR
SEK
SG0O

Oltker

& Lavered Band's — Breakdawn Sy intersst rate
Fized caupon
Flaating coupan
Oltker

Tatal

Tatal

Tatal

Tatal

Initial Maturity
4.06

2.450.00
1,000.00
1.270.00
1.000.00
1,000.00
3.365.00
0.00
10.085.00
Mominal [before hedging] [mn)
1033113
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1033113
Nominal [before hedging] [mn)
J0055.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
J00E5.00
Mominal [before hedgingl (mn)
3585.00
200.00
0.00
J00E5.00

Extended Maturity
5.05

1.350.00
1.700.00
1.000.00
1.270.00
1,000.00
4,365.00
0.00
10.085.00
Nominal [after hedging] [mn)
1033113
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
10331.13
Nominal [after hedging] [mn])
J0055.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
J00E5.00
Mominal [after hedging] (mn)
3585.00
200.00
0.00
J00E5.00

Source: OP Mortgage Bank Cover Asset Pool, ECBC Harmonised Transparency Template (HTT) as of 31 March 2017

£ Total Initial Maturity

24,295
392
1253
3.92:
392
3337
0.00%
100
% Total [beforel
00,100
0.00:
0.00:
0.00%
0.00:
0.00%
0.00:
0.00:
0.00%
0.00:
0.00:
0.00%

0.00:
100
* Total [before]
00,002
0.00%
0.00:
0.00%
0.00%
0.00:
0.00%
0.00%
0.00:
0.00%
0.00:
0.00%
0.00%
0.00:
0.00%
100
# Total [beforel
b=
s
0
100

2 Total Extended Marturity

13.39
097
332
12,53
9.92%
43257
0,005
0024
# Toral [after]
100,00
0,00
0,00
0,005
0.0
0,005
0,00
0,00
0,005
0,00
0,00
0,005

0.00:
005
¥ Toral [after]
100.00:
.00
0.00
.00
0.00
0.00:
.00
0.00
0.00:
0.00
0.00:
.00
0.00
0.00:
.00
1003
# Total [after]
355
2
(1
1003

o
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G.39.1
G.3.9.2

G.3.9.3
G.3.94
G.3.95
G.3.9.6

G.3.10.1
G.3.10.2
G.3.10.3
G.3.10.4
G.3.10.5
G.3.10.6
G.3.10.7
G.3.10.8
G.3.10.9
G.3.10.10
G.3.10.11
G.3.10.12
G.3.10.13
G.3.10.14
G.3.10.15
G.3.10.16

G.3.111
G.3.112
G.3.113
G.3.11.4

G3.121

G.3.131
G.3.132
G.3.13.3

9. Substitute Assets - Type
Cash

Exposures to/guaranteed by Supranational, Sovereign, Agency (SSA)

Exposures to central banks
Exposures to credit institutions
Other
Total
10. Substitute Assets - Country
Domestic (Country of Issuer)
Eurozone
Rest of European Union (EU)
European Economic Area (not member of EU)
Switzerland
Australia
Brazil
Canada
Japan
Korea
New Zealand
Singapore
us
Other
Total EU
Total”
11. Liquid Assets
Substitute and other marketable assets
Central bank eligible assets
Other
Total
12. Bond List

Bond list
13. Derivatives & Swaps

Derivatives in the register / cover pool [notional] (mn)
Type of interest rate swaps (intra-group, external or both)
Type of currency rate swaps (intra-group, external or both

4. References to Capital Requirements Regulation (CRR)

Nominal (mn) % Substitute Assets
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00 0%
Nominal (mn) % Substitute Assets
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00 0%
Nominal (mn) % Cover Pool % Covered Bonds

10991.19 100.00% 100.00%
0.00 0.00% 0.00%
0.00 0.00% 0.00%

10991.19 100% 100%

https://www.coveredbondlabel.com/issuer/6/

intra-group
8223.80
intra-group
ND2

129(7)

The issuer believes that, at the time of its issuance and based on transparency data made publicly available by the issuer, these covered bonds would satisfy the eligibility criteria for Article 129(7) of the Capital Requirements Regulation (EU) 648/2012. It should be noted, however, that

whether or not exposures in the form of covered bonds are eligible to preferential treatment under Regulation (EU) 648/2012 is ultimately a matter to be determined by a relevant investor institution and its relevant supervisory authority and the issuer does not accept any responsibility in this regard.

G411
G.4.12
G.4.13
G.4.14
G.4.15
G.4.16
G.4.17
G.4.18
G.4.19
G.4.1.10
G.4.111
G.4.112
G.4.1.13

Value of the cover pool outstanding covered bonds:
(i) Valueof covered bonds:
(i)  Geographical distribution:
(i) Typeof coverassets:
(i) Loansize:
(ii)  Interest rate risk - cover pool:
(i) Currency risk - cover pool:
(i) Interest rate risk - covered bond:
(i)  Currency risk - covered bond:

(Please refer to "Tab D. HTT Harmonised Glossary" for hedging strategy)

(i) Maturity structure of cover assets:
(i)~ Maturity structure of covered bonds:
Percentage of loans more than ninety days pastdue:

5. References to Capital Requirements Regulation (CRR)

129(1)

38
39
43 for Mortgage Assets
52
155 for Residential Mortgage Assets 240for Commercial Mortgage Assets
119 for Mortgage Assets 228
111
163
137
17for Harmonised Glossary
65

o G.5.11 Exposure to credit institute credit quality step 1 & 2 ND3
®) 6. Other relev forma

©  Source: OP Mortgage Bank Cover Asset Pool, ECBC Harmonised Transparency Template (HTT) as of 31 March 2017
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OPMB Cover Asset Poo| B1. Harmonised Transparency Template - Mortgage Assets

Field
Number

M7
rMTAE
TS
M.T14

rMT21
RT3

MTAL
M742
M743
M744
M745
M74E
M747
M74E
M748
rA7A410
M7AN
M7412
M7413
7414
M74.15
M7416
M7417
7418
M7.419
M7420
17421
M7422
M7423
M7424
M7425
M7426
M7427
M7428
M7.429
M7430
M74.31
M7432
M7433
M7434
M7435
M7436
M7437
M743E
M7433
M7 440
M74.41
M7 442

o 7443

O M.7.444

Reporting in Dom ¢ Currency

EUR

CONTENT OF TABB1

I Mortgage Sszets
7 £ Fesidential C E
7B Commercial Cover ool

7. Mortzage Assets

£ FProperty Tgpe Sformation
Fiesidential
Commercial
Other
Total
£ Generaf lnformaticn
Fumber of maortgage loans
& Ecncentration fisks
10 largest exposures
& Breatdcwn by Feography

Austria
Eelgium
Eulgaria
Croatia
Cyprus
Czech Republic
Dienmark.
Exztonia
Finland
France
GEermany
Gregcs
Metherlands
Hungary
Ireland
Italy
Latvia
Lithuania
Lurembourg
Malta
Poland
Fortugal
Fomania
Slowakia
Slovenia
Spain
Sweden
United Kingdom

loeland
Liechtenstein
Morway
Dither
Switzerland
Australia
Brazil
Canada
Japan
Kores
Mew Zealand
Singapore
us
Other

Nominal [mn]
03a7.m
a0
a0
0337.01
Residential Loans
216551
3 Residential Loans
.03
2 Residential Loans

10000

0000

©  Source: OP Mortgage Bank Cover Asset Pool, ECBC Harmonised Transparency Template (HTT) as of 31 March 2017

Commercial Loans
i
* Commercial Loans
0.00
* Commercial Loans

40

3 Total Mortgages
00,0052
0.005
0.005
00,0052

Total Mortgages

FE551

3 Total Mortgages

.03
3% Total Mortgages

0000

oP
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OPMB Cover Asset Pool

5. Breakdown by domestic regions

% Residential Loans

% Commercial Loans

% Total Mortgages

57

© OP

M.7.5.1 Aland Islands 0.13 0.13
M.7.5.2 Central Finland 4.94 4.94
M.7.5.3 Central Ostrobothnia 134 134
M.7.5.4 Etela-Savo 2.22 2.22
M.7.5.5 Ita-Uusimaa 2.22 2.22
M.7.5.6 Kainuu 0.78 0.78
M.7.5.7 Kanta-Hame 4.77 4.77
M.7.5.8 Kymenlaakso 2.67 2.67
M.7.5.9 Lapland 143 143
M.7.5.10 North Karelia 2.66 2.66
M.7.5.11 North Ostrobothnia 8.70 8.70
M.7.5.12 Ostrobothnia 215 215
M.7.5.13 Paijat-Hame 3.53 3.53
M.7.5.14 Pirkanmaa 9.40 9.40
M.7.5.15 Pohjois-Savo 4.91 4.91
M.7.5.16 Satakunta 3.88 3.88
M.7.5.17 South Karelia 2.74 2.74
M.7.5.18 South Ostrobothnia 2.09 2.09
M.7.5.19 Uusimaa 29.35 29.35
M.7.5.20 Varsinais-Suomi 10.06 10.06
6. Breakdown by Interest Rate % Residential Loans % Commercial Loans % Total Mortgages
M.7.6.1 Fixed rate 140 140
M.7.6.2 Floating rate 98.60 98.60
M.7.6.3 Other
7. Breakdown by Repayment Type % Residential Loans % Commercial Loans % Total Mortgages
M.7.7.1 Bullet / interest only 0.00 0.00
M.7.7.2 Amortising 100.00 100.00
M.7.7.3 Other
8. Loan Seasoning % Residential Loans % Commercial Loans % Total Mortgages
M.7.8.1 Up to 12months 6.52 6.52
M.7.8.2 > 12 - <24 months 9.70 9.70
M.7.8.3 >24- <36 months 9.39 9.39
M.7.8.4 >36- <60 months 22.15 22.15
M.7.8.5 > 60 months 52.24 52.24
9. Non-Performing Loans (NPLs) % Residential Loans % Commercial Loans % Total Mortgages
M.7.9.1 % NPLs 0.00 0.00
Source: OP Mortgage Bank Cover Asset Pool, ECBC Harmonised Transparency Template (HTT) as of 31 March 2017 OP @
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7.A Residential Cover Pool

M.7A.10.1

M.7A.10.2
M.7A.10.3
M.7A.10.4
M.7A.10.5
M.7A.10.6
M.7A.10.7
M.7A.10.8
M.7A.10.9
M.7A.10.26

M.7A.11.1

M.7A.11.2
M.7A.11.3
M.7A.11.4
M.7A.11.5
M.7A.11.6
M.7A.11.7
M.7A.11.8
M.7A.11.9
M.7A.11.10

M.7A.12.1

M.7A.12.2
M.7A.12.3
M.7A.12.4
M.7A.12.5
M.7A.12.6
M.7A.12.7
M.7A.12.8
M.7A.12.9
M.7A.12.10

M.7A.13.1
M.7A.13.2
M.7A.13.3
M.7A.13.4
M.7A.13.5

M.7A.14.1
M.7A.14.2
o
@) M.7A.14.3

10. Loan Size Information
Average loan size (000s)

By buckets (mn):
0- 0,025000
0,025001 - 0,050000
0,050001 - 0,200000
0,100001 - 0,150000
0,150001 - 0,200 000
0,200001 - 0,250000
0,250001 - 0,300000
0,300001 -

11. Loan to Value (LTV) Information - UNINDEXED
Weighted Average LTV (%)

By LTV buckets (mn):

>0 - <=40 %

>40 - <=50 %

>50 - <=60 %

>60 - <=70 %

>70 - <=80 %

>80 - <=90 %

>90 - <=100 %

>100%

12. Loan to Value (LTV) Information - INDEXED
Weighted Average LTV (%)

By LTV buckets (mn):

>0 - <=40 %

>40 - <=50 %

>50 - <=60 %

>60 - <=70 %

>70 - <=80 %

>80 - <=90 %

>90 - <=100 %

>100%

13. Breakdown by type
Owner occupied
Second home/Holiday houses
Buy-to-let/Non-owner occupied
Agricultural
Other
14. Loan by Ranking
1st lien / No prior ranks
Guaranteed
Other

Total

Total

Total

Nominal
50.74

1045.18
1876.46
3694.05
2322.99
1100.77
498.04
220.23
229.29
10987.01
Nominal
51.45

8449.26
1121.37
784.28
498.06
119.15
12.94
178
0.15
10987.01
Nominal
43.45

9346.48
930.42
486.69
172.42

43.21
6.96
0.82
0.00
10987.01
% Residential Loans
96.58
124
0.54
164

% Residential Loans
100.00
0.00
0.00

Number of Loans

83793.00
51437.00
51963.00
19235.00
6440.00
2260.00
814.00
609.00
216551.00
Number of Loans

216551.00
110867.00
87259.00
68142.00
34032.00
4552.00
623.00
69.00
522095.00
Number of Loans

216551.00
74339.00
43282.00
19587.00

5873.00
1459.00
242.00
0.00
361333.00

% Residential Loans

9.51%
17.08%
33.62%
21.14%
10.02%

4.53%

2.00%

2.09%
100.00%

% Residential Loans

76.90%
10.21%

7.14%

4.53%

1.08%

0.12%

0.02%

0.00%
100.00%

% Residential Loans

85.07%
8.47%
4.43%
1.57%
0.39%
0.06%
0.01%
0.00%

100.00%

% No. of Loans

38.69%
23.75%
24.00%
8.88%
2.97%
1.04%
0.38%
0.28%

100.00%

% No. of Loans

41.48%
21.24%
16.71%
13.05%
6.52%
0.87%
0.12%
0.01%

100.00%

% No. of Loans

59.93%
20.57%
11.98%
5.42%
1.63%
0.40%
0.07%
0.00%
100.00%

©  Source: OP Mortgage Bank Cover Asset Pool, ECBC Harmonised Transparency Template (HTT) as of 31 March 2017
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M.7B.15.1

M.7B.15.2
M.7B.15.3
M.7B.15.4
M.7B.15.5
M.7B.15.6
M.7B.15.7
M.7B.15.8
M.7B.15.9
M.7B.15.10
M.7B.15.11
M.7B.15.12
M.7B.15.26

M.7B.16.1

M.7B.16.2
M.7B.16.3
M.7B.16.4
M.7B.16.5
M.7B.16.6
M.7B.16.7
M.7B.16.8
M.7B.16.9
M.7B.16.10

M.7B.17.1

M.7B.17.2
M.7B.17.3
M.7B.17.4
M.7B.17.5
M.7B.17.6
M.7B.17.7
M.7B.17.8
M.7B.17.9
M.7B.17.10

M.7B.18.1
M.7B.18.2
M.7B.18.3
M.7B.18.4
M.7B.18.5
M.7B.18.6
M.7B.18.7
M.7B.18.8
M.7B.18.9
M.7B.18.10

Source: OP Mortgage Bank Cover Asset Pool, ECBC Harmonised Transparency Template (HTT) as of 31 March 2017

15. Loan Size Information
Average loan size (000s)

By bucke

ts (mn):

0-0,100000

0,100001 -
0,200001 -
0,300001 -
0,400001 -
0,500001-
0,600001 -
0,700001 -
0,800001 -
0,900001-

0,200000
0,300000
0,400000
0,500000
0,600000
0,700000
0,800000
0,900000
1000000

1000001 -

16. Loan to Value (LTV) Information - UNINDEXED
Weighted Average LTV (%)

By LTV buckets (mn):

>0 - <=40 %
>40 - <=50 %
>50 - <=60 %
>60 - <=70 %
>70 - <=80 %
>80 - <=90 %
>90 - <=100 %
>100%

17. Loan to Value (LTV) Information - INDEXED
Weighted Average LTV (%)

By LTV buckets (mn):

>0 - <=40 %
>40 - <=50 %
>50 - <=60 %
>60 - <=70 %
>70 - <=80 %
>80 - <=90 %
>90 - <=100 %
>100%

18. Breakdown by Type

Retail

Offi

ce

Hotel/Tourism
Shopping malls
Industry

Agricu

Other commerecially used

Iture

Land

Property developers / Bulding under construction

Oth

er

Total

Total

Total

Nominal

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
Nominal

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
Nominal

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
% Commercial loans

Number of Loans

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
Number of Loans

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
Number of Loans

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

% Commercial Loans

0.00%
% Commercial Loans

0.00%
% Commercial Loans

0.00%

59

% No. of Loans

0.00%
% No. of Loans

0.00%
% No. of Loans

0.00%
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